
BILL NO. 24-25 ORDINANCE NO. 24.25 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OSAGE BEACH, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE 
MAYOR TO SIGN TASK ORDER #2 WITH HORNER AND SHIFRIN, INC FOR THE DESIGN, 
BIDDING, AND CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES FOR THE MARGARITA VILLE SEWER 
LINE RELOCATION PROJECT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $46, 800. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF OSAGE BEACH, AS 
FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The Board of Aldermen of the City of Osage Beach hereby authorizes the Mayor 
to sign task order #2 with Homer and Shifrin, Inc in a form substantially similar in terms and 
content contained in the Agreement attached to this ordinance as Exhibit "A." 

Section 2. Total expenditures or liability authorized under this Ordinance shall not exceed Forty-Six 
Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars. ($46,800.00) 

Section 3 The City Administrator is hereby authorized to take such further actions as are 
necessary to carry out the intent of this Ordinance and Contract. 

Section 4 This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon date of passage. 

READ FIRST TIME: April 4, 2024 READ SECOND TIME: April 18, 2024 

I hereby certify that the above Ordinance No. 24.25 was duly passed on April 18, by the Board of 
Aldermen of the City of Osage Beach. The votes thereon were as follows: 

Ayes: 6 Nays: 0 Abstentions: 0 Absent: 0 

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the Mayor for his signature. 

Tara Berreth, CiCle 

A~ 

coleBradbury,Cit 

I hereby APPROVE Ordinance No. 24.25. 

ATTEST: 



TASK ORDER NUMBER: 2 

CITY OF OSAGE BEACH, MISSOURI 
ENGINEERING SERVICES 

TASK ORDER 

In accordance with Paragraph 1.01 of the Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services - Task 
Order Edition, dated March 31, 2023 ("Agreement"), Owner and Engineer agree as follows: 

1. Background Data 

a. Effective Date of Task Order: January 30, 2024 

b. Owner: City of Osage Beach, Missouri 

c. Engineer: Horner & Shifrin, Inc. 

d. Specific Project (title) : Margaritaville TL03 Influent Sewer Relocation 

e. Specific Project (description): Design, bidding, and construction phase services for the 
relocation of the Margaritaville influent sewer, including 
approximately 300 ft of 12-inch gravity sewer. 

2. Services of Engineer 

A. The specific services to be provided or furnished by Engineer under this Task Order are: 

1. Conduct topographic survey of site. 
2. Generate DRAFT design plans and technical specifications. 
3. Coordinate design with Margaritaville Resort. 
4. Coordination with Margaritaville Resort 
5. Submit plans to DNR for review and permitting. 
6. Attend review meeting with City staff. 
7. Generate FINAL plans and specifications for bidding. 
8. Attend bid opening. 
9. Review bids and provide recommendation to City. 
10. Review shop drawings and respond to RFls. 
11. Provide part-time construction inspection (to be provided by ALPHA Engineering & 

Surveying with oversite by H&S). 
12. Generate record drawings. 

The detailed scope of work and fee are attached. 

3. Additional Services 

A. Additional Services that may be authorized or necessary under this Task Order include design, 
bidding and construction services. No additional work will be completed without written 
authorization or amendment from the owner. 



4. Owner's Responsibilities 

Owner shall have those responsibilities set forth in Article 2 of the Agreement and in Exhibit B. 

5. Task Order Schedule 

Consultant shall draft documents within 90 days of receiving Notice to Proceed. 

6. Payments to Engineer 

A. Owner shall pay Engineer for services rendered under this Task Order a lump sum amount of 

$46,800.00. 

7. Terms and Conditions 

Execution of this Task Order by Owner and Engineer shall make it subject to the terms and conditions of 
the Agreement (as modified above), which Agreement is incorporated by this reference. Engineer is 
authorized to begin performance upon its receipt of a copy of this Task Order signed by Owner. 

The Effective Date of this Task Order is January 30, 2024 

ENGINEER: 
DlgitallyslgnedbyJamesE. McClelsh 

By: James E. McCleish r,!:-~~~~=~~~;·-· 
o.t• 2024.02.0615:42:50-06'00' 

Print Name: James E. McCleish 

Title: Senior Vice-President 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR TASK ORDER: DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR TASK ORDER: 

Name: Name: Christina Willson 

Title: Title: Associate Vice-President 

Address: Address: 401 S. 18th Street, Suite 400 

E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: cfwillson@hornershifrin.com 

Phone: Phone: 618-726-0319 
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Alpha Engineering & Surveying, LLC 
3048 Hwy. 52 1037 Osage Beach Rd. I/PO Box 282 

Eldon, MO 65026 Osage Beach, MO 65065 
(573) 392-3312 (573) 348-5552 

G 
VEYING 

Civil & Structural Engineering Land Surveying Environmental Materials Testing 

January 29, 2024 

Horner and Shifrin Attn: Christy Willson 618-726-0319 
Client Name(s) Phone Number 

cfwillson@hornershifrin.com 
Mailing Address 

Re: City of Osage Beach Sewer Relocation Plan Construction Inspection 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Email Address 

Alpha Engineering & Surveying, LLC, (hereinafter, "Professional"), proposes to render professional engineering, surveying 

and/or environmental services to the client, __________ Homer and Shifrin ___________ __, 

(hereinafter, "Client"), in connection with the City of Osage Beach Sewer Relocation Plan Construction Inspection, (hereinafter 
called the "Project"). You are expected to furnish us with full information as to your requirements including any special or 
extraordinary considerations for the Project or special services needed, and, also to make available all pertinent existing data. 

The Proiect has been split into tasks for authorizations and shall include the following specific requirements: 

Survey/Design Services 

Task Description Cost Accepted 
Provide construction inspection for City of Osage Beach sewer 
relocation plan at Margaritaville as provided by Horner and Shifrin. 

1 Anticipated construction timeline is two weeks to complete. $3,750.00 
Professional will provide all inspections per City of Osage Beach 
requirements. 

Initial in the box titled "Accepted" any tasks that you wish Professional to perform. Clearly mark " O" on any tasks you do 
not wish Professional to perform under this agreement. All tasks are required for a full and complete design and/or survey of 
City of Osage Beach Sewer Relocation Plan Construction Inspection. 

Assumptions and Exclusions 
This quote is prepared on the following assumptions: 

1. The property is properly zoned for the design and/or survey requested. 
2. Professional will recommend materials. Materials chosen by the client must be capable of withstanding the proposed 

use. 
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This quote is prepared with the following exclusions: 
1. Roadway Design 9. Land Survey 
2. Wastewater Design I 0. Easement Document Drafting 
3. Potable Water System Design 11 . Legal Descriptions 
4. Building Foundation Design 12. Title Search 
5. Stormwater Design 13. Materials Testing 
6. Retaining Wall Design 14. Construction Estimates 
7. Structural Evaluation 15. Construction Bidding Documents/Services 
8. Permit and Recording Fees 

Professional will prepare daily inspection reports to be delivered to the Client. Professional will provide electronic files in pdf 
format. Additional copies will be at a cost of$10 per page. 

Professional expects to start its services immediately upon receiving this fully signed and completed agreement. Each task will 
require one (1) calendar day for completion with a maximum of 10 days onsite. Professional is not liable to Client for delays 
caused by weather, zoning issues, government communications, client revisions, and all other factors outside the Professional's 
control. 

In addition, by executing this agreement you are stating you are the owner or owner' s representative and all engineering and 
surveying debts by owner associated with this property have been paid. 

Project will be invoiced on a monthly basis. Payment must be in the form of cash, check, or credit card. If a credit card is used 
to pay an invoice, a 3.5% processing charge will be added onto said invoice(s). The above financial agreement is based on 
prompt payment of our bills and the orderly and continuous progress of the Project. Unpaid outstanding balances will be 
charged interest of 1.5 percent per month after 30 days. Client agrees that Professional's liability for any defects, damages or 
other liabilities arising from services provided by Professional will be limited to the amount paid by Client to Professional for 
services rendered by Professional. In the event it becomes necessary to tum your account(s) over to a collection agency or an 
attorney, Client shall be responsible for all costs to collect, including reasonable attorney's fees and court costs. Jurisdiction 
and venue for any dispute under this contract shall be in Camden County, Missouri . 

This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days written notice should the other party fail substantially 
to perform in accordance with its terms through no fault of the party initiating the termination. In the event of termination by 
Client, Professional shall be compensated for all services performed to termination notice date, together with reimbursable 
charges then due. 

NOTICE TO OWNER 

FAILURE OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO PAY THOSE PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR 
SERVICES TO COMPLETE THIS CONTRACT CAN RESULT IN THE FILING OF A MECHANIC'S 
LIEN ON THE PROPERTY WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS CONTRACT PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 429, RSMO. TO AVOID THIS RESULT, YOU MAY ASK THIS CONTRACTOR FOR "LIEN 
WAIVERS" FROM ALL PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES FOR THE WORK 
DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT. FAILURE TO SECURE LIEN WAIVERS MAY RESULT IN YOUR 
PAYING FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL TWICE. 

In recognition of the relative risks and benefits of the project to both the Owner and the Engineer, the risks 
have been allocated such that the Owner agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the liability of 
the engineer, engineer's officers, directors, partners, employees and agents and engineer's consultants from 
any and all claims, costs, losses and damages of any nature whatsoever or claims expenses from any cause or 
causes, so that the total aggregate liability of the Engineer and his sub consultants to all those named shall 
not exceed the Engineer's total fees on the project. 
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We will also furn ish any Additional Services as Client may request in wntmg and which are approved in writing by 
Professional. Professional ' s hourly service costs are provided in the attached Schedule A. 

This Agreement and Schedule A represent the entire understanding between Client and Professional in respect to the Project 
and is binding upon both parties, their successor, and assigns. The Agreement may only be modified in writing signed by both 
parties . If it satisfactorily sets forth your understanding of our agreement, please sign the enclosed copy of this letter in the 
space provided below and return it to us. This proposal will be open for acceptance for a period of 6 months from the date of 
this proposal. 

Sincerely, 

Alpha Engineering & Surveying, LLC 

By ~f'J~-

Ethan K. Shackelford, PE, authorized agent 

Accepted oo th;, {JJ.l!f}: day of ~ 
~C\- p__..{\1~1-~ dDcJ::t 

~ by 
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SCHEDULE A 
FURTHER DESCRIPTION OF BASIC PROFESSIONAL SER VICES AND RELATED MATTERS 

This is an exhibit attached to and made a part of the attached Letter Agreement made to Client, between Client and 
Alpha Engineering & Surveying, LLC. (Professional) providing professional engineering and/or professional land 
surveying services. 

Professional Services at the following rates: 

Professional Land Surveyor 
Land Surveyor (LSIT) 
Principal Engineer 
Project Manager Engineer 
Senior Design Draftsman 
Construction Inspector 
Materials Testing Technician 
2-Person Survey Field Crew 
I-Person Survey Field Crew 
Administrative Assistant 
Survey Crew Minimum Charge 
Engineering Inspection Minimum Charge 
Expert Witness - Engineer 
Expert Witness - Surveyor 

$180.00/hr 
$105.00/hr 
$200.00/hr 
$110.00/hr 
$80.00/hr 
$75.00/hr 
$75.00/hr 
$200.00/hr 
$185.00/hr 
$40.00/hr 
$400.00 
$375.00 
$1200.00/day 
$1 ,080/day 

Work directed by Client not specified in the initial scopes of work will be invoiced at listed schedule ofrates shown 
above for the duration of the project. Professional reserves the right to change these rates at any time. At the time 
rates are increased, Client will be notified of such. No work outside the above specified scopes of work will be 
performed without Client's written consent. 

1/29/2024 Page 4 of4 


